
 

 

 
Agenda for Extraordinary joint meeting of 

Overview Committee, Scrutiny Committee and 
Housing Review Board 

Thursday, 15th February, 2024, 6.00 pm 
 
Members of Overview Committee, Scrutiny Committee and Housing Review Board 

  

 
Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 
Contact: Sarah James; 

01395 519978 email sjames@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 
Wednesday, 7 February 2024 

 
 
 

1 Apologies   

2 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest. 

 

3 Public Speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online. 
 

4 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online. 

 

5 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including press) have been 
excluded. There are no items that officers recommend should be dealt with in this 

way. 
 

6 East Devon District Council Scrutiny Improvement Review - Centre for 
Governance and Scrutiny  (Pages 3 - 19) 

7 Scrutiny Protocol for Scrutiny Committee, Overview Committee and Housing 

Review Board  (Pages 20 - 35) 

 
 
 

 
Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 

public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 

East Devon District Council 

Blackdown House 
Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 
EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but 

it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film or 
record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities for 

you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts of 
meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photography 
equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session which is not open to the public.  

 
If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 

disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography or 
asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make an 
oral commentary during the meeting. The Chair has the power to control public recording 

and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 
 

Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Speaking will be 
recorded. 
 

Decision making and equalities 
 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


Report to: Overview Committee 

Joint meeting Scrutiny Committee, Overview Committee and Housing 
Review Board 

Date of Meeting 15 February 2024 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

East Devon District Council Scrutiny Improvement Review – Centre for Governance and 

Scrutiny 

Report summary: 

The Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) were commissioned by East Devon Council to 
conduct a scrutiny improvement review following a Motion at Full Council in July 2023.  

 

The work took place in October and November 2023 ahead of the LGA Corporate Peer Challenge 
(CPC) Peer Review which is scheduled to commence in early 2024. The findings from the review can 

be used to ensure that the Overview and Scrutiny function has the arrangements in place to support 
and maintain ongoing improvement at the council, further to the CPC's outcomes. 

 

To deliver the recommendations contained in the CfGS review an action plan and timetable to identify 
the necessary resources will be developed and report back to members in April 2024. 
 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

To note the letter and recommendations from the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny arising from 

the scrutiny improvement review. 

To request that the Democratic Services Manager prepares an Action Plan identifying the 

resources required to deliver the eight recommendations from the Centre for Governance and 
Scrutiny. 

To present the Action Plan to a joint meeting of the Scrutiny Committee, Overview Committee and 

Housing Review Board by 30 April 2024. 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

To improve the ways of working at East Devon District Council in respect of the Council’s overview 
and scrutiny function to ensure that the function can be carried out effectively.  

 

Officer: Andrew Melhuish, Democratic Services Manager (andrew.melhuish@eastdevon.gov.uk ) 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☒ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☒ Coast, Country and Environment 

☒ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

page 3

Agenda Item 6

mailto:andrew.melhuish@eastdevon.gov.uk


☒ Communications and Democracy 

☒ Economy 

☒ Finance and Assets 

☒ Strategic Planning 

☒ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☒ Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

The proposal to develop and prepare an action plan will assess any equality implications arising. 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk; The recommendations in the CfGS review will ensure that overview and scrutiny has the 
arrangements in place to support and maintain ongoing improvement at the Council.   

Links to background information N/A 

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

☒ Better homes and communities for all  

☒ A greener East Devon 

☒ A resilient economy 

 
 

Report in full 

The Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) were commissioned by East Devon Council to 
conduct a scrutiny improvement review following a Motion at Full Council in July 2023.  

 
The work took place in October and November 2023 ahead of the LGA Corporate Peer Challenge 

(CPC) Peer Review which is scheduled to commence in early 2024.  
 
The review explored the following areas:  

1. Organisational commitment and clarity of purpose  

2. Members leading and fostering good relationships  

3. Prioritising work and using evidence well  

4. Having an impact and value  

 
The findings from the review can be used to ensure that the Overview and Scrutiny function has 
the arrangements in place to support and maintain ongoing improvement at the council, further to 

the CPC's outcomes. 

In January 2024 the CfGS issued feedback on their review findings and offered suggestions on 

how the Council could develop its scrutiny process. 

The full findings are set out in Appendix 1 and include eight key recommendations as follows: 

Organisational commitment and clarity of purpose  

 
Recommendation 1  

That the current structure of three committees is maintained but that work takes place to ensure 
that they operate in a complementary manner. This recommendation should include a rework of 
the terms of reference for the three committees.  

 
 

 
page 4

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/councilplan/


 
 
Recommendation 2  

That consideration is given to providing a short term investment to the scrutiny function to ensure 

that the actions and recommendations arising from this report can be implemented and that 
‘added value’ scrutiny can take place. This recommendation might include backfilling some of the 
secretariat functions to allow democratic services officers to utilise thei
[...]
eports could go here too)  

 Planned space on the work programme for detailed scrutiny of forthcoming decisions in a 

way that is planned in advance – for most complex / contentious issues – allowing for 
managed and proportionate political debate.  

 Use insight from the public (ward work, corporate complaints) to inform work programming 
– in a proportionate way.  

 Proactively share Forward Plan with members outside of committee; signpost members to 

background reports where necessary.  

 Organise separate All- member briefings for members on forthcoming / high profile things 

which are for information rather than taking up space on the formal agenda.  

page 5



 Continue with production of regular Portfolio Holder reports but integrate this better into 
work programming.  

 
 

Recommendation 6  

Consideration of cross-party pre-meetings being held (ideally) before the meeting and led in a way 
that helps committee members prepare for scrutiny sessions by reviewing the key lines of enquiry 

and coordinating their questioning approaches.  
 
Recommendation 7  

Provide development support and training for Officers across the Council to build, refresh and 
enhance their knowledge and understanding of the role, purpose, and powers of scrutiny. This 

should also include the approach to report writing and presenting and answering questions at 
committee meetings. 

 
Having an impact  

 
Recommendation 8  

We recommend that a process is designed and implemented that tracks recommendations made 

and impact arising and that this is communicated back to all Elected Members. 
 
An action plan, including a timetable for completing actions, will need to be developed to support 

the recommendations, including identifying any resources required to deliver the 
recommendations from CfGS. 

 

Financial implications: 

 No direct financial implications arise from the report; however, resource implications may follow 
from the development of the action plan.  

Legal implications: 

 There are no substantive legal issues to be added to this report 

 

page 6



 

 

 

 

 

Simon Davey, Tracy Hendren and Melanie Wellman  

Interim Chief Executives  

East Devon Council  

Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 

Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

16 January 2024 

Dear All, 

                                                                                                                                                                  

Scrutiny Improvement Review – CfGS consultancy support  

I am writing to thank you for inviting the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS) to carry 

out an evaluation of East Devon District Council’s scrutiny function. This letter provides 

feedback on our review findings and offers suggestions on how the Council could develop its 

scrutiny process.  

As part of this feedback stage, we would like to facilitate a series of workshops with Members 

and Officers to reflect on this review and to discuss options for improvement.  

1. Introduction  

The Centre for Governance and Scrutiny were commissioned by the Local Government 

Association and East Devon Council to conduct a scrutiny improvement review following a 

Motion at Full Council in July 2023. The work took place in October and November 2023 

ahead of the LGA Corporate Peer Challenge (CPC) Peer Review which is scheduled to 

commence in early 2024. It is hoped that the findings from this review can be used to ensure 

that Scrutiny has the arrangements in place to support and maintain ongoing improvement at 

the council, further to the CPC's outcomes. 

The review found that there was a drive to improve ways of working at East Devon and many 

of those spoken to, as part of the review, were optimistic about the future. That said, there 

are a number of practices and behaviours which are impinging on the ability for the Council’s 

Overview and Scrutiny function to carry out its role effectively.  

 

 

p
[...]
ation Form, there is no indication 

that topics are selected based on evidence or the strategic focus of the Council.  

The work of each committee does not appear to be consistent or well-coordinated, with some 

committee agendas heavy on topics, and others light (for instance cancellation of Overview 

meetings due to lack of topics as highlighted in section 3.2.2). There is also evidence of a 

number of topics returning to scrutiny (for instance car parking) but with little evidence of 

impact or progress. Portfolio Holder reports are produced periodically and provide a good way 

to give scrutiny a better framework for work programming. This insight could provide a steer 

for the committee in relation to emerging areas of risk and current strategic priorities.  

There is little evidence that scrutiny is visible to the public and does not engage with the public 

in relation to using public insight to inform work programming.  

There is some interest amongst elected members to conduct in-depth scrutiny work. They 

state a lack of officer capacity as a reason why these do not happen. It is felt that if in-depth 

work was scheduled and effectively scoped, that these could add real value and impact to the 

work of the function and also assist with relationships between committee members, helping 

them to feel and act like a team within the scrutiny space.  

3.3.2 Quality of formal meetings and agenda packs   

Whilst largely comfortable with the quality of agenda packs and office reports, some  

dissatisfaction was expressed in relation to the length of meetings. We heard that meetings 

would benefit from being better coordinated, so that questions and answers sessions are 

more focused on the objective of the report and can lead to quality discussion, evidence 

provision and impact.  

page 15



 

 

 

There is recognition that meetings can be places for information to be shared or members 

briefed rather than places where constructive scrutiny 
[...]
eration of cross-party pre-meetings being held (ideally) before the meeting and led in 
a way that helps committee members prepare for scrutiny sessions by reviewing the key lines 
of enquiry and coordinating their questioning approaches.  

Recommendation 7  

Provide development support and training for Officers across the Council to build, refresh and 

enhance their knowledge and understanding of the role, purpose, and powers of scrutiny. 

This should also include the approach to report writing and presenting and answering 

questions at committee meetings.  

 

page 18



 

 

 

4.4 Having an impact  

Recommendation 8  

We recommend that a process is designed and implemented that tracks recommendations 

made and impact arising and that this is communicated back to all Elected Members.  

 

 

Thank you and acknowledgements 

 

Thank you to all the officers and members who shared their views as part of this review. It is 

hoped that the recommendations made will contribute towards the overall effectiveness of 

your Scrutiny Function to help improve services for people living, working and visiting East 

Devon.  

 

page 19



Report to: Overview Committee 

Joint meeting Scrutiny Committee, Overview Committee and Housing 
Review Board 

Date of Meeting 15 February 2024 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

Scrutiny Protocol for Scrutiny Committee, Overview Committee and Housing Review Board  

Report summary: 

To consider a draft Protocol for the Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That Scrutiny consider and recommend Council to approve the draft Scrutiny Protocol attached 

at Appendix A 

 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

To ensure that the role of the Scrutiny Committees and the relationship with the Cabinet is clear, 

effective and is consistent with best practice 

 

Officer: Andrew Melhuish Democratic Services Manager (andrew.melhuish@eastdevon.gov.uk )  

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☒ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☒ Communications and Democracy 

☐ Economy 

☐ Finance and Assets 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☐ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Culture, Leisure, Sport and Tourism 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low Risk 

Links to background information  

page 20

Agenda Item 7

mailto:andrew.melhuish@eastdevon.gov.uk


Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

☐ Better homes and communities for all  

☐ A greener East Devon 

☒ A resilient economy 

 

 

Report in full 

1.1  The Centre for Governance & Scrutiny (CfGS) has identified the following four principles 

which underpin effective scrutiny: 

 Providing a constructive ‘critical friend’ challenge to the Cabinet as well as outside 

agencies. 

 Reflect the voice and concerns of the public and its communities.  

 Be led by independent people who take responsibility for their role.  

 Drive improvement in public services. 

 
1.2 There are three further components of good scrutiny and good governance which support 

and reinforce these principles. These are:- 

 Accountability – where responsibility for services and decisions is clear and those holding 

responsibility can and are answerable for success and failure; 

 Transparency – publication of information relating to services and decisions to allow people 

to hold decision-makers to account; 

 Involvement – whereby a range of stakeholders can play an active role in holding to 

account and influencing policy. 

 

1.3 The relationship between Cabinet and Scrutiny is governed in part by law and in part by the 
Council’s Constitution. To assist Members of the Council’s Scrutiny Committees, all 

Members of the Cabinet and Senior Officers who attend before a Scrutiny Committee, a 
Protocol has been produced at Appendix A to this report. This Protocol provides guidance 
on the various ways in which Members and Senior Officers are required to interact with the 

Scrutiny Committees to enable the Authority to carry out an effective Scrutiny function. It 
also sets out the expectations of Members, Senior Officers and the Committee when 

carrying out those Scrutiny functions.  

1.4  Members are invited to consider the draft Protocol and recommend Council to approve the 
protocol which should be reviewed on an annual basis to ensure it is operating effectively. 

 

 

Financial implications: 

 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 

Legal implications: 

The requirement for local authorities in England to establish overview and scrutiny committees is 
set out in sections 9F to 9FI of the Local Government Act 2000 as amended by the Localism Act 

2011.The Government issued Statutory Guidance in relation to Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees in May 2019. In addition, the Centre for Governance & Scrutiny has issued guidance, 

both of which have been taken into consideration in the developing of the attached Scrutiny 
Protocol.  

 

page 21

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/councilplan/


SCRUTINY PROTOCOL 

1. Effective Scrutiny 

 

 The Centre for Governance & Scrutiny has identified the following four principles which 

underpin effective scrutiny: - 

 Providing constructive “critical friend” challenge to the Cabinet as well as outside 

agencies. 

 Reflecting the voice and concerns of the public and its communities. 

 Being led by independent people who take responsibility for their role. 

 Delivering improvement in public services. 

 

 There are three further components of good scrutiny and good governance which 

support and reinforce these principles. These are: - 

 
Accountability – where responsibility for services and decisions is clear and decision-

makers are an
[...]
operate: 

1. Cabinet and Scrutiny recognise that they each have different functions and 

responsibilities and the contribution that both can make to securing the best 
outcomes for residents. 

2. Cabinet and Scrutiny will work alongside each other in a positive manner. Cabinet 

recognises that scrutiny has a number of rights, such as “Call-In” and requiring 

Cabinet Members to attend its meetings and will respect those rights. Scrutiny 
Committees will exercise those rights responsibly. 

3. All participants in the working relationship between Cabinet and Scrutiny will look 
to work within a spirit of mutual respect and constructive challenge. 

4. The relationship will be open and transparent. 

6. Scrutiny Work Programmes and Agendas 

6.1 Scrutiny is most effective when it is focused on a limited number of in-depth topics and 

priorities. When considering agenda items, Scrutiny Committees should have regard to the 

likely value and impact gained from any report or review. This will need to be carefully 

balanced against the time and resources required to undertake the activity. To be effective, 

Scrutiny Committees need to focus on strategic issues where it can make an impact. Cross-

cutting issues which affect communities across the district rather than single ward issues 
should be the focus. 

6.2 Forward Work Programmes will be prepared to list the subject matters of decisions that 

the Cabinet intend to take and what business the Scrutiny Committees will be considering 

and when those matters will be discussed. This does not prevent urgent or unforeseen 

matters being considered. Each of these bodies will be responsible for their own Work 

Programmes. Annual Forward Work Programmes will be prepared from the beginning of the 
Municipal Year. 

page 24



6.3 Regard should be paid by Scrutiny Committees to the need to take into account 
alignment with the Work Programmes of Audit and other Committees. 

6.4 The Cabinet may also request a Scrutiny Committee to assist in undertaking a review to 
help policy development. 

6.5 The Cabinet Forward Programme will include details (as far as is known) of those areas 

which it is intended will be subject to “Pre-Cabinet Scrutiny” prior to a formal decision being 

made. This Work Programme should, in turn, form a key element, when the Work 
Programmes of the Scrutiny Committees are being drawn up. 

6.6 Consideration of what items are intended to be subject to “Pre-Cabinet Scrutiny” should 

be carefully undertaken by the Leader and Cabinet Members. A consistent approach should 
be adopted when deciding on such items. 

6.7 Usually at the first meeting in the Municipal Year, each Scrutiny Committee will consider 

and determine its priorities for the coming year, which are to be included in the Work 

Programmes. Again, it is essential that the Cabinet Work Programme is taken into account 
when Scrutiny committees are drawing up their own Work Programmes.  

6.8 The appropriate Cabinet Member(s) may be invited to attend to comment on the 

Committee’s proposed priorities within the Work Programme. This will inform the selection 

process and the Cabinet Member(s) may be invited to assist the Committee by providing 

advice on potential conflict between proposed Scrutiny topics and areas of planned policy 
development. 

6.9 Scrutiny Committees’ Work Programmes will be monitored on a regular basis, with 

advice provided by officers as to when reports will be presented. This will also allow the 
Members of the Committees to regularly review and update their work programmes. 

6. 10 The work programmes of Audit and Regulatory Committees should be closely aligned 

to the Scrutiny Committees’ work programmes, with relevant reports presented to Members 

in a timely and consistent manner. 

6.11 Scrutiny Committee agendas will, at regular intervals, include any relevant performance 

management information available. The purpose of this item will be to assist Members 
[...]
th of receipt of the “Call-In” request. 

14.3 Unless there are extenuating circumstances, the relevant Cabinet Member would be 

expected to attend a Scrutiny Committee meeting when a “Call-In” is being considered. It is 

accepted, however, that officers are often better placed to present greater detailed 

information that led up to the decision and this is deemed to be acceptable, although it 
should always be the decision-maker that is held to account. 

page 28



14.4 The following procedure will be followed when a “Call-In” is being considered: 

(i) The Chair outlines the nature of the request; 

(ii) The Member who “called-in” the decision will be invited to explain the reasons for the 
request; 

(iii) The Chair will then invite the Cabinet Member to respond; 

(iv) The Committee can then ask questions of the Cabinet Member, who may ask a relevant 
officer to supply further information if necessary; 

(v) The Committee debates the issue and may form recommendations for consideration by 

the Cabinet or to Full Council, who may, in turn, refer the matter back to Cabinet for further 
consideration. 

14.5 In the event where the relevant Cabinet Member cannot attend a meeting when a “Call-

In” is being considered, another Cabinet Member will seek to attend and be accountable for 
the decision. 

15. Minutes of meetings 

15.1 The minutes of each Scrutiny Committee will include any recommendations made 

during a Committee meeting and the reasons for those recommendations. On a quarterly 

basis, Scrutiny Committees will monitor progress of each recommendation, with updates 
provided by the relevant Officers. 

15.2 Recommendations from the Scrutiny Committees will be referred to Cabinet at the 
earliest possible opportunity. 

15.3 Where Cabinet has decided not to implement a specific recommendation made by a 

Scrutiny Committee, the reason for not doing so should be minuted. This will be reported 

back to the Committee on a quarterly basis when the Commi
[...]
utiny members will monitor progress on changed policies, procedures etc. 

 

4. GENERAL DISTURBANCE 

It is recognised that some matters being scrutinised may be controversial. However, to ensure 

that business is conducted in an orderly fashion, it is essential that the procedures outlined in 
this guide are followed. In the event of any disorderly conduct, the following rules will apply:- 

 

 If anyone interrupts proceedings, the Chair will warn the person concerned. If they 

continue to interrupt, the Chair will order their removal from the meeting room.  

 If there is a general disturbance making orderly business impossible, the Chair may 

adjourn the meeting for as long as they think necessary.  

 

Contact details for Democratic Services:- 

Democratic Services (democraticservices@eastdevon.gov.uk ) 

Blackdown House, Heathpark Industrial Estate, Honiton EX14 1EJ 

 

page 35

mailto:democraticservices@eastdevon.gov.uk

	Agenda
	6 East Devon District Council Scrutiny Improvement Review - Centre for Governance and Scrutiny
	CfGS Scrutiny Improvement Review 160124

	7 Scrutiny Protocol for Scrutiny Committee, Overview Committee and Housing Review Board
	Scrutiny Protocol




Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the Extraordinary Joint Meeting of Overview Committee, Scrutiny 

Committee and Housing Review Board held at Council Chamber, Blackdown 

House, Honiton on 15 February 2024 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.46 pm 
 
 

33    Declarations of interest  

 

There were none. 
 

34    Public Speaking  

 

No members of the public had registered to speak at the meeting. 
 

35    Matters of urgency  

 

There were no matters of urgency. 

 
36    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were no confidential/exempt items. 
 

37    East Devon District Council Scrutiny Improvement Review - Centre 

for Governance and Scrutiny  

 

The Democratic Services Manager presented this report which set out a number of 

recommendations arising from the Scrutiny Improvement Review carried out during 
October and November 2023 by the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny (CfGS), 

following a Motion at Full Council in July 2023. 
 
The CfGS letter setting out the findings of the Review was included with the agenda 

papers. 
 

Members were asked to note the report and associated CfGS letter and to request that 
the Democratic Services Manager prepares an Action Plan to deliver the CfGS 
recommendations, for consideration at a further joint meeting, by 30 April 2024. 

 
Discussion and clarification included the following points: 

 The Action Plan will include detailed proposals on how and when recommendations can 
be delivered, taking account of any cost implications for the Council.  

 Members discussed whether it was appropriate for Cabinet members to attend meetings 
of the scrutiny committees outside of occasions where they are required to present their 
Portfolio Holder report.  It was noted that since meetings of the scrutiny committees are 
public, nobody can be prohibited from attending.  However, Local Government 
Association advice in recent scrutiny training was that Cabinet members should attend 
scrutiny meetings only when invited to do so.  The issue will be picked up in the Action 
Plan. 

 Where recommendations refer to committee Chairs, it is appropriate to interpret this to 
include Vice-Chairs given that they may need to deputise, on occasion.  This will be made 
clear in the Action Plan. 



Overview Committee, Scrutiny Committee and Housing Review Board 15 February 2024 
 

 Referring to recommendation 3, a senior officer has now been assigned to each of the 
three scrutiny committees and these arrangements are expected to remain in place for 
the foreseeable future.   

 Referring to recommendation 6, it is intended that cross-party pre-meetings will provide a 
mechanism for members to be briefed so that they have a strong understanding of the 
matter under discussion and are better positioned to carry out effective scrutiny by asking 
the right questions and making best use of the time, in public meetings.   

 A lack of officer capacity has prevented the scrutiny committees from carrying out in-
depth scrutiny work and Members are keen that this is addressed, so that Task and 
Finish Forum (TAFF) work can be conducted for issues identified as a priority.  It is 
envisaged that this will develop, moving forward, through delivery of recommendations 
around resources for scrutiny, and around work programming and alignment with the 
Council’s strategic priorities.  Members suggested a budget could be set aside for 
consultancy support for TAFFs in the event that the necessary resource is not available in 
house.   

 
RESOLVED  

That the Overview Committee, Scrutiny Committee and Housing Review Board: 
1. Note the letter and recommendations from the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny 

arising from the Scrutiny Improvement Review. 
2. Request that the Democratic Services Manager prepares an Action Plan identifying the 

resources required to deliver the eight recommendations from the Centre for Governance 
and Scrutiny and presents the Action Plan to a joint meeting of the Scrutiny Committee, 
Overview Committee and Housing Review Board by 30 April 2024. 

 

The Democratic Service Manager was asked to write to the CfGS to thank them for their 
work. 
 

38    Scrutiny Protocol for Scrutiny Committee, Overview Committee 

and Housing Review Board  

 

The Democratic Services Manager introduced this report which set out the draft Scrutiny 

Protocol for Scrutiny Committee, Overview Committee and Housing Review Board.   
 
The three committees had previously considered and commented on the draft Protocol 

and were now asked to recommend it to Council, for approval.  It was intended that the 
Protocol would be included in the Constitution and reviewed annually to ensure it is 

operating effectively. 
 
Discussion and clarification included the following points: 

 The wording at section 11.3 of the Protocol concerning Portfolio Holder Reports should 
be revised to allow longer than 35 minutes for questions, at the Chair’s discretion. 

 Some wording will be included to the effect that reports to the scrutiny committees will be 
authored by Officers and not by Members. 

 Some Members suggested the inclusion of wording which indicates that, in the event that 
a scrutiny committee resolves to set up a TAFF, resources should made available to 
facilitate this.  It was recognised that that this must not compromise the other good work 
that the Council undertakes, and that resources are finite.  The Democratic Services 
Manager was asked to consider the issue further.  

 
RECOMMENDED to Council 

1. To approve the draft Scrutiny Protocol subject to: 
a. Revision of the wording at section 11.3 to allow longer than 35 minutes for 

questions, at the Chair’s discretion. 
b. The inclusion of wording setting out that reports to the scrutiny committees will be 

authored by Officers and not by Members. 



Overview Committee, Scrutiny Committee and Housing Review Board 15 February 2024 
 

 
Thanks were expressed to the Monitoring Officer for her work on the draft Protocol. 

 
 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

J Brown 

A Hall (Vice-Chair) 
J Heath 
V Johns 

Y Levine 
M Martin 

C Nicholas 
H Riddell 
D Wilson 

I Barlow 
M Chapman 

B Collins 
M Goodman (Chair) 
D Mackinder 

S Chamberlain 
P Faithfull 

T McCollum 
H Parr 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

P Arnott 

C Brown 
D Ledger 
M Rixson 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Tracy Hendren, Director of Housing, Health and Environment 
Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 
Andrew Hopkins, Corporate Lead - Communications, Digital Services and Engagement 

Andrew Melhuish, Democratic Services Manager 
Anita Williams, Principal Solicitor (Deputy Monitoring Officer) 

 
Councillor apologies: 

B Bailey 

T Dumper 
P Fernley 
T Olive 

A Toye 
J Whibley 

 
Other apologies: 

Sue Dawson, Tenant, Housing Review Board 

Sara Clarke, Independent Community Representative, Housing Review Board 
Rob Robinson, Independent Community Representative, Housing Review Board 

 



Overview Committee, Scrutiny Committee and Housing Review Board 15 February 2024 
 

 
 

 
 

Chair:   Date:  

 


